01-05-12,08: 52AM; ;304-763-4591

2400 Ritter Drive
Daniels, WV 25832

PH: 304-763-4573 Aspen Corporation

Fax: 304-763-4591
www.aspen-golf.com

Fax

To: Guy Nisbet From: Linda C. Freeman
Department of Administration
Purchasling Division, Building #15
2019 Washington Street, East

Charleston, WV 256305-0130

Fax; 304-558-3970 Pages: ;Lp
Phone: 304-558-8802 Date:  1-5-2012
Re: Lynch Run Highwall #6 Phase I CC: File

COurgent O ForReview [1Please Comment [JPlease Reply [lPlease Recycle

@ Comments:

Buyer: GN-23

RFQ. NO. DEP16658 e
Bid Opening Date:  January 5, 2012 i
Bid Opening Time:  1:30 PM . = u

IMPORTANT: The information contalned In this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named

above and may contain information that Is prvileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law.,
If the reader of this transmisgion Is not the Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohiblted. if you have received this communication in érror, pleaze immedlately notify

us by telephone and retum the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

|
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State of West Virginia Request for [ RroNuMBER. T PAGE .
Department of Administration  Quotation DEP15658 1
Purchasing Dlvision

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130 GUY NISBET
iNg-558-8802

] %¥709052150 304-763-4573 —]
.| ASPEN CORPORATION ’| ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥| 2400 RITTER DR % | DEPARTMENT OF
N 4| OFFICE OF AML&R
©| DANIELS WV 25832 4| 601 57TH STREET SE
L ‘9| CHARLESTON, WV
- L] 25304 304-926-0499
" DATEPRINTED 1. |- . (TEAMS ORSALE ool =« TWBHPVIA™ 2 L ol £ 1 ROB b B8l (| FAEIGHT TERMS
11/15/2011
BIPOPEHING UATF 12/22/20) BID QPENING TJIME _01:30PM
CAT
‘ e
0001 JB 962-73
1

RECLAMATION:| RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES

THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION,| ON BEHALF OF THE
WEST VIRGINI|A DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A
CONTRACT TO PROVIDE AL|L LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE
RECLAMATION [OF .5[~ACRE| ABANDONED MINE [PROJECT KNOWN AS
THE "LYNCH RUN HIGHWAL|L #6é PHASE II" PROJECT.

THE SITE IS |LOCATED AT| SAND FORK, WEST| VIRGINIA,
(GILMER CO.)|.
A MANDATORY [ON SIITE PREBID CONFERENCE |[SHALL BE HELD ON
12707711 @ 1jo:00 |AM. [ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE
REQUIRED TO |ATTEND THI|S MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH
MANDATORY PRE-BID| SHAL[L RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. NO| ONE [PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE
BIDDER. ALS|0, PREBIDS| WILL XNVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT
TRAVEL OVER [DIFFIICULT |[TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT
WEATHER.

AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WI[LL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL
POTENTIAL BIDDERS| TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE
OFFICIAL DOCUMENT| VERIFYING ATTENDANCE| AT THE MANDATORY
PRE-BID. FAILURE| TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND
REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON| THE ATTENDANCE [SHEET WILL RESULT
IN DISQUALIF/ICATION OFf THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT
ACCEPT ANY O[THER [DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE.
THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING| THEY HAVE
COMPLETED THEE INFORMAT|IION REQUIRED ON (THE ATTENDANCE
SHEET. THE [PURCHASING| DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY
MILL NOT ASSUME ANY RE[SPONSIBILITY FOR| A BIDDER'S
FAILURE TO COMPLE[TE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. 1IN

WX RE ,--\ oL i T SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GONDITIONS T e N
SIGNRTURE TELEPHONE DATE
\ — L\_/‘—'Q i SO ’7&545’73 (-4 2072
TITL FEIN
A\ ce Rces de sk 55.062-"10b-0o, ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginla Request for [ RroNowmER > 2 PABE Lo
Department of Administration  Quotation DEP15658 >
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Slreat East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
A06-558-086802
— %709052150 304-763-4573 ]
;| ASPEN CORPORATION ff ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Y| 2400 RITTER DR 5| DEPARTMENT OF
g. -} OFFICE DF AML&R
‘0| DANIELS WV 25832 4| 601 B7TH STREET SE
R 9| CHARLESTON, WV
e 3] 25304 3064-926-0699
11/15/2011
BID OPENING DATE: 12/22/2011 BID OPENING TIME  01:30PM
U

ADDITION, WE
THEIR EMAIL

ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS
THE STARTING| TIME| FOR
MORE THAN 15/ MINU
PREBID WILL NOT B

DIRECTIONS T[0 PRE
FROM I-79, TRAVEL
CEXIT 79). [TURN
11.5 MILES TD LYN
, LYNCH RUN ROAD FO
PHASE T (LOCATED
300" TO SITE

BID:

PLANS AND SPECIFI
OFFICE AML&R|, 601
PH. 304-~926-06485 [UPON
FEE. PAYMENT MUS|T BE
NO CASH WILL

EXHIBIT 5

TATION FOR Al PUBL
TO SUBMIT AT
WITH THE BID.
AFFIDAVIT MU
AS EVIDENCE
PROVISIONS OF ART
VIRGINIA CODE. F

THE [SAME
ST BE

ICLE

WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-

REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIA
ADDRE[SS AND FAX NUMBER.

ARE REQUESTED TO
THE PRE-BID. BI

TES AFTER THE BEGINNI
E PERMITTED TO SIGN I

TO THE BURNSVILLE/GL
RIGHT
CH RU
R 0.8
BEHIN
ON BIOTH S[IDES OF CREEK.

ONTO COUNTY ROU
N ROAD (CR28) ON
MILES TO LYNCH
D GATE). TURN R

CATIONS MAY BE OBTAIN
57TH

ST., SE, CHARLE
PAYMENT OF 4$10.0
MADE BY CHECK OR

BE A[CCEPT[ED.

1D-5 PROVIDES TH

IC IMPROVEMENT CONSTR
REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BI

TIME AN AFFIDAVI

THE ENCILOSED DRUG-FREE
SIGNED AND SUBMITTED
OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE

1D, CHAPTER 21 0O

AILURE TO SUBMIT THE
FREE WORKPLACE AF[FIDAV

IT WITH THE BID

. BIDDERS INCLUDE

ARRIVE PRIOR TO
DDERS WHO ARRIVE
NG OF THE

N OR PARTICIPATE.

ENVILLE EXIT

TE 5 AND PROCEED
RIGHT. FOLLOW
RUN HYGHWALL #6
IGHT AND FOLLOW

ED FROM WVDEP,
STON, WV 25304,
0 NON-REFUNDABLE
MONEY ORDER.

AT: ANY SOLICI-
UCTION CONTRACT
D FOR THE WORK
T OF COMPLAINCE
WORKPLACE

WITH THE BID
WITH THE

F THE WEST
SIGNED DRUG-
SHALL RESULT

© . ... SEEREVERSE SIDEFOAT

EONE AND CONDITIONS  eoi i e e e M7 B S lbns o ol il s Tl e

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

OATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'
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State of West Virginia Request_ for = ] 09090 BE= PAGE e
Department of Administration  Quotation DEP15658 3
Purchasing Division
2019 Wgshlngton Street East — . ADDRESE.CORRESPONDENCE [0 AT TENTION OF o s
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
306-558-8802
) ¥709052150 504-763-4573 ]
“-| ASPEN CORPORATION ‘-] ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
V| 2400 RITTER DR ‘% | DEPARTMENT OF
N 4| OFFICE OF AML&R
g DANIELS WV 25832 v 601 B57TH STREET SE
2.| CHARLESTON, WV
o] L] 25304 304-926-0499
i OATEPRINTED. : 7 " 7 " " TEAMSOFSALE, & o }.- 7. L SHIPMIA- (G T OB "] i FREIGRT TERMS 71 ...
11/15/2011
BIDCPENINGOATE: __ 12/22/2011 BJD OPENING TIME _ 01:30PM

R o B

IN DISQUALIF|ICATION OFf SUCH BID.

NOTICE TO PROCEED{: THIS CONTRACT IS T0 BE PERFORMED
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOT|ICE TO PROCEED
IS RECEIVED.| UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY

EXECUTED PURICHASE| ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO
PROCEED.

CANCELLATION THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHAS|ING RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CIONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS [OR WORKMANSHIP
SUPPLIED ARE| OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR| DO NOT CONFORM
ITH THE SPE[CIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND| CONTRACT
HEREIN.

WAGE RATES: [THE C|ONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY
THE HIGHER OF THE| U.S.| DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE
RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GILMER COUNTY|[, PURSUANT

TO WEST VIRGINIA [CODE [21-BA, ET,SEQ.
(PREVAILING WAGE [RATES| APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.)

ARBITRATION: ANY| REFERENCES MADE TO ARBYITRATION OR
INTEREST FOR| PAYMENTS [DUE (EXCEPT FOR [ANY INTEREST
REQUIRED BY |[STATE[ LAW)| CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT

OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS
PERTAINING T0 THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY| DELETED.

WORKERS®" COMPENSA[TION: VENDOR IS REQUIIRED TO PROVIDE
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.

ALL OF THE ITEMS [CHECKED BELOW WILL BE| A REQUIREMENT
OF THIS CONTRACT:

(XX) INSURANICE: SWUCCES|SFUL VENDOR SHALIL FURNISH PROQOF
OF COMMERCIALL GENERAL [LIABILITY INSURANCE PRYOR TO
ISSUANCE OF |CONTRJACT. | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDHESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginia Request for [ RroNUMBER T PAGE
Department of Administration  Quotation

Purchasing Diy/illon DEP15658 @
2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Bax 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
_ 04-558-80802
—) ¥709052150 306-763-6573 —
.| ASPEN CORPORATION .| ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Y| 2400 RITTER DR | DEPARTMENT OF
N #| OFFICE OF AMLE&R
o| DANIELS WV 25832 7| 601 B7TH STREET SE
o %] CHARLESTON, WV
| i) 25304 306-926-0699
- OATE PRINTED. i 7 [ f  TERMS OF SALE: | vl TWSHIP VIA ot
11/15/2011 /

EIID. OPENING DAT!%! “ 1_2{1'/2 2/ ap : | ]_

THE BID DOCUMENTS|, THE| MINIMUM AMOUNT [OF INSURANCE
COVERAGE REQUIRED| IS $250,000.

( )/BUILDER]S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL
FURNISH PROOF OF [BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN
AN AMOUNT EQUAL T 100% OF THE AMOUNT [DF THE CONTRACT.

(XX) BONDS: | FIVE| PERCENT (5X%) OF THE [TOTAL AMOUNT OF
pﬁE BID PAYABLE T|0 THE| STATE OF WEST V[IIRGINIA,SHALL BE
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND.] THE SUCCESSFUL
BIDDER SHALL| ALSO| FURNIISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR
MATERIAL BOND FOR| 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.
BONDS MAY BE| PROV|IDED |[IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK,
IRREVOCABLE [LETTER OF [CREDIT, OR BOND [FURNISHED BY A
SOLVENT SURE[TY COMPANY| AUTHORIZED TO D0 BUSINESS IN THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED
IN LIEU OF Al BOND| WILL] ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS
UNDER €100,000. [PERSONAL OR BUSINESS |[CHECKS ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE IN LIE(U OF [THE 5% BID BOND,| PERFORMANCE
BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.

« MAINTENFNCE BOND:| A TWO (2) YEAR| MAINTENANCE
BOND COVERING THE| ROOF|ING SYSTEM WILL [BE A REQUIREMENT
OF THE SUCCESSFUL| VENDOR.

REV. 11700
5 36 3¢ 9 3 3 6 6 96 2 % [ 6 26 96 %I 336 36 I K 3 2 36 2 K K A I K KD H NN W N XK XARK

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMAITION FORM OMB #1(029-0119
(EXPIRATION [DATE:| 01/3(1/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST
COMPLETE THIS ORI|GINAL| FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA
EVALUATION TI0 DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML
CONTRACTOR. | THIS| IS Al REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16.
IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1/029-0119 IS NOT JATTACHED TO THE

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDHESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR’
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State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Post Offlce Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130

Request for
Quotation

2019 Washington Street East

1304-763-4591 # 6/ 26
e AP RUMBER T PAGE
DEP15658 5
.- ADDRESS CORRESFONDENCE TOATTERTION OF
GUY NISBET
Z046-"R8~-8B802

= %709052150 306-763-4573 Tq
»| ASPEN CORPQRATION | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
E 2400 RITTER DR ;ﬁ DEPARTMENT QF
<f 4| OFFICE OF AML&R
;0| DANIELS WV 25832 54 601 S7TH STREET SE
L 91 CHARLESTON, WV
= ;; 25304 304-926-0699
1 DATERRINTED [ |1 2 TERMSIOF SALE: 10 | 0 SHIPVIA: 7 A s i FREIGHT.TERMS
11/15/2011
BID OPENING DATE! BID OPENING TIME D1:30PM

12/22/

e0ll

BIDDING DOCUMENTS| YOU
800-643-9768/ DR WWW.AV
3 36 36 26 % 6 3 3 X 26 316 36 96 36 3¢ 136 36 36 3¢ %

CONTRAC

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO
. PERSONS DESIRING [TO PE
STATE MUST BE LICENSED
LICENSING BOWARD IS EMP
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS
MADE BY CONTACTING THE
CAPITOL COMPLEX, [BUILD
MV 25305, PH. 304-558-

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO
PROSPECTIVE [BIDDER TO
NUMBER ON THEIR B[ID.
BIDDER TO COMPLETIE:

CONTRACTORS NAME:|.....
CONTRACTORS |LICENSE #:

THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACT
A PURCHASE ORDER/|CONTR

APP

THE WEST VIRGINIAl STAT
& REGULATIONS, AND THE
"REQUEST FOR| QUOTATION
DIVISION IS [THE S/OLE A
PROCUREMENT .

CAN CDNTACT
S.0SMRE.GOV
2% % % 3% 9 % 3 3 36 3¢ 3% %

TORS LICENSE

DE 21-11-2 R
RFORM CONTRA
« THE WEST
OWERED TO IS
FOR A CONTR
WEST VIRGIN
ING 3, ROOM
7890.

DE 21-11-11
INCLUDE THE

WILL BE REQU
ODRS LICENSE
ACT .

LICABLE LAW
E CODE, PURC

INFORMATION
" ISSUED BY

...%}r,m Chcparationd. ...
...... LWV 000653 ..

UTHORITY GOVERNING THIS

THE |AVS OFFICE AT

2% 3 3 J 16 I 96 3 3 3 3 N K I A W X% K

EQUIRES THAT ALL
CTING WORK IN THIS
VIRGIINIA CONTRACTORS
SUE |THE CONTRACTORS
ACTORS LICENSE MAY B
IA DIIVISION OF LABOR,
319, CHARLESTON,

REQUIRES ANY
CONT[RACTORS LICENSE

IRED| TO FURNISH A
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF

HASING DIVISION RULES
PROVIDED IN THE
THE |PURCHASING

S el o o b S e b A REVEASE SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS. ;3. .. Lt T e T

SiG.NATURE-

TELEFHONE DATE =

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginia Request for ————RrONUMBER i T PAGE
Department of Administration i
Puﬁ:hasing Divlslon Quotation RER 12608 é .
2019 Washington Street East [ . ADDRESSCO . ; ; TRITE
Post Offica Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
306-558-8802
— %709052150 306-763-6G573 =
“/| ASPEN CORPORATION |l ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION |
¥| 2400 RITTER DR Y| DEPARTMENT OF |
8 | OFFICE OF AML&R
o| DANIELS WV 25832 %1 601 57TH STREET SE
- 9| CHARLESTON, WV
s .| 25304 3064-926-0499
T DATEPRAINTED ;. o .. .. JERMSOESAWE ~ [ e " sppvia T T v o ROB St |0 TPREIGHTTERME "
11/15/2011
OPENING TIME _01:30PM

BID OPENING DATE! 12/22/2011

hNY INFORMAT|ION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICAT|ION MANUALS, OR
IANY OTHER SOWURCE,| VERBJAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS
OR ALTERS THE INFORMAT[ION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS
DESCRIBED IN| THE |ABOVE| PARAGRAPH IS VOIID AND OF NO

EFFECT.

(1) NOTICE T PROICEED:
THE ClONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN (365 CIALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL
NOTICE TO PROCEED| IS RECEIVED. IN THE| EVENT THAT A
* IPRE~CONSTRUC|TION [CONFERENCE IS REQUIRE[D, THE NOTICE TO
PROCEED SHAL|L BE |[THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE
PRE-CONSTRUCITION [CONFERENCE.

(2) GUARANTE[E AND| MAINTENANCE:
(A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSH|IP AFFECTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE
BY CUSTOM OF| THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF
A TRADE GUARANTEE| CUSTIOM OR A SPECIYAL GUARANTEE
PROVISION, THE WORK, BJOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP,| SHAL[L UPON ACCEPTANCE OF [FINAL PAYMENT BY
THE CONTRACTOR BE| CONS|IDERED GUARANTEED BY THE
CONTRACTOR F|OR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE [OF THE ACCEPTANC
OF THE WORK.| NEIITHER |[THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF
RESPONSIBILI[TY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULT)Y MATERIALS, AND
FOR DEFECTS [APPEARING MITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON
WRITTEN NOTIICE.

(B) | DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE |
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIIN THE PROJECT T|0 THE CONDITIONS
EXISTING AT [THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE| OF THE WORK.
ANY FAILURES| DUE [TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF
CONTRACTOR IN ANY| OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE
GUARANTEE PERIOD |SHALL| BE CORRECTED BY| THE CONTRACTOR

Sreri i e R e B e e e L. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS . 5 ad et et o o e s T o
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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glate of Westhgcgiinia quusstti for T TN T PAGE
epartment of Administration uotation -

Purchasing Dlvision DEP)o658 7
2019 Washington Slreet East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
304-558-8802

] %¥709052150 3064-763-4573 .
/| ASPEN CORPORATION | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥l 2400 RITTER DR ‘% | DEPARTMENT OF
N ;| OFFICE OF AML&R
| DANIELS WV 25832 7| 601 B7TH STREET SE
2 . 21 CHARLESTON, WV
i | 25304 304-926-0499
T pareranTen: o T T TTERMSORSALET T L SHIBVING L i i FREIGHTTERMS . . "
11/15/2011
___12/22/201) _ __BID OPENING TIME__ 0] :30PM
AT | pok, [ SAT e G =E

AT ITS EXPENSE.
(C) | THE [ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS| BEING AN [EXTENSION OF THE| PERFORMANCE TIME
ALLOTTED FOR| WORK| UNDE[R THE CONTRACT.
(D) | GUARANTEE[S CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE
“IFURTHER DEFINED IN THE| TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
CONTAINED HEREIN.

(3) TERMINATION:
: (1) [THIS [CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR
IN PART IN WRITING BY [THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING,
"MITHOUT PREJUDICE| TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY
HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS [GIVEN NOT LESS
THAN THIRTY |[CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY
-ICERTIFIED MAJIL, RETURN| RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT
TO TERMINATE|.

() IT SHAL|L BE |[THE R[ESPONSIBILITY OF] THE SUCCESSFUL
VENDOR TO:
(A) | OBTA[IN AL|L NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
PERMITS FOR JALL T[RANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND

MATERIALS TO| AND [FROM [THE JOB SITE.
(B) | OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
PERMITS OR RELATED JOB| PERMITS.

(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFIICATIONS:
ALL WORK [UNDER| THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE W[ITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE
RECLAMATION [0F THE "LYNCH RUN HIGHWALL| #6 PHASE II"
PROJECT. SAIID
PLANS & SPEC|S ARE| INCORPORATED HERE IN| BY REFERENCE
AND ALL PROV|ISION[S, CLAUSES AND CONDIT|IONS THEREIN ARE
MADE PROPERL)Y A PART OP THIS CONTRACT,| AND CONSISTS OF
7 DRAWINGS AlS PREIPARED| IN-HOUSE BY THE| WV DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL [PROTECTION.
(6) PAYMENT|S AND| COMPLETION:

Lt b st e B A i St it i SEE REVERSE SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS ii..;.foe S At 200 L il o el 8788 ohper i
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATR

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginla quuest for o RrONUMBER. — PRAOE e
Department of Administration uotation

Pufchasing Division DEP15658 8
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
A04-558~-8802

—1 ¥709052150 306~763-4573 —

| ASPEN CORPORATIGN %l ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

V| 2400 RITTER DR | DEPARTMENT OF

R 1| OFFICE OF AML&R

| DANIELS WV 25832 | 601 B7TH STREET SE

i © CHARLESTON, WV

) e 25304 306-926-04699
;L7 % DATEPRINTED- 7+ % 4 TTERMB DR SALE <. 0v' | e Pl EREIGHUTERMS: o

foeutitidoly PO VPPV TIORE [

11/15/2011
BID OPENING DATE:

12/22/2011 ‘ BID OPENING TIME  01:30PM

THE [CONTRACTOR| SHALL FURNISH T|0 DEP AN
APPLYCATION [FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF
VALUES AS HEREIN [BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED
IN THE SPECIFICAT|IONS [SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS
OF PAYMENT. | IT IS THE| DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO
THE CONTRACT[OR BE( MADE| WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.

(7) APPLICATION |[FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT:

THE [CONTRACTOR| MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT
FOR PARTIAL [PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK
COMPLETED AT| THE [TIME [OF THE SUBMITTAL|. THE AMOUNT OF
PAYMENT WILL| BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF
MORK COMPLETED IF| BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE
PERCENT COMPLETED| IF BJASED UPON A LUMP| SUM.

BANKRUPTCY: | IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES
FOR BANKRUPTICY PRQTECT|ION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS
CONTRACT NUL|L AND| VOID|, AND TERMINATE [SUCH CONTRACT
WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.
REV. 172005

PREFERENCE F[OR US[E OF [DOMESTIC STEEL PIRODUCTS

1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHOR|IZED BY THE DIRE[CTOR OF THE
PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW,
NO CONTRACTOR| MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR
A STATE |CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL
PRODUCTS| MADE| IN THE UNITED STATES|. AS USED IN
THIS CONTRACT,

A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS| ANY ERECTION OR
CONS[TRUCT|ION OfF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION
OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY| BUILDING OR
STRU[CTURE|, INCILUDING, BUT NOT |LIMITED TO, ROAD

R e o e o SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS ... s e BN L T
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ]BATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginla Request for [——AroNUMBER L PAGE.. .
Dﬂpﬂnmﬂnt of Administration Quotation DEP15658 9
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Olffice Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130 GUY NISBET
Z2N46-RHB8-8802

] %709052150 304-763-4573 ==
| ASPEN CORPORATION "“| ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥| 26400 RITTER DR 5| DEPARTMENT OF
N ‘4| OFFICE OF AML&R
o| DANIELS WV 25832 1 601 57TH STREET SE
3, O CHARLESTON, WV
Bl L] 25304 306-926-0699
i DATEPRINTED .o, o |7 T TEAMS OF SALES: i | 0t i cSHIPWIRL i Ll BOB | FREIGHTTERMS . i
11/15/2011

T 12/22/2011 ________________ BID OPENING TIME _01:30PM

OR HIIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING
OR CIOOLING OR |[VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER
EQUIPMENT|, OR [THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR
SUCH| PROJECTS,| PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE
STATE OF WEST [VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE
SOLIICITED| ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, [2001.

B. "STEEL PRODUCT/S" MEANS PRODUCT|S ROLLED, FORMED,
SHAPED, DRAWN,| EXTRUDED, FORGE[D, CAST,
FABR|ICATE[D OR [0THERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR
PROCESSED| BY Al COMBINATION OF [TWO OR MORE OF
SUCH| OPERATION|S, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN
HEAR|TH, BASIC [OXYGEN, ELECTRIC| FURNACE,
BESSEMER [OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS.

C. "UNITED S[TATES{™ MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF
AMER[ICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRI[TORY, CONTINENTAL
OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JUR[ISDICTION OF THE
UNITED STATES.

2. THE DIRECTOR [0F THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN
WRITING,| AUTHORIZE| THE USE OF FORE|JIGN STEEL
PRODUCTS| IF:

A. THE [COST |[FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT
EXCE[ED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1X) OF THE
TOTAL CONTRACT| COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DIOLLARS (42,500.00), WHICHEVER IS
GREATER. [FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE
COST| IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL| PRODUCT AS
DELIVERED| TO THE PROJECT OR,

B. THE [DIREC[TOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION
DETERMINE|S THAIT SPECIFIED STEE[L MATERIALS ARE
NOT [PRODU[CED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT
QUANTITY [OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY

T T LT ... GBE REVERSE SIDEFOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS ..ot i el t bl W i oo e i s i - i
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




01-05-12,;08:52AM; 1 304-763-4591 # 11/ 26

State of West Virglnia Request for [mo  RrONOMEER e e TPAGE .
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasing Division DEP15658 10
2019 Washington StreetEast [ T AUDAESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTON OF: i,
Post Offlce Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130 GUY NISBET

F04-558-8802

] %¥709052150 306-763-64573 wT
.| ASPEN CORPORATION | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥l 2400 RITTER DR h.| DEPARTMENT OF
N 4| OFFICE OF AML&R
| DANIELS WV 25832 #| 601 57TH STREET SE
o 2| CHARLESTON, WV
] i) 25304 3049~926~0499
. DATEPRINTED . . | ~ T TERMSOFSALE ' 0] i SHIPVIA ottt [ i RO, i iy, ) s EREIGHTTERMS i
11/15/2011

1272272011 ~ BID OPENING TIME _ 01:30PM

AVATIILABLE| TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.

3. A CONTRACTOR WHO U[SES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION
OF THIS [SECTI|JON MAlY BE SUBJECT TO [CIVIL PENALTIES
PURSUANT| TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

REV. 10/01/0Q2
EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WES|T VIRGINIA CODE [5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,
EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION,

. IALTERATION, [REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF
PUBLXC WORKS|, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN $50,000 AND,
IN THE CASE [OF ST[EEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL 1S
MORE THAN 450,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 1/0,000 POUNDS OF
STEEL ARE RE[QUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM
GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUC|TS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES.
IN ADDITION,| ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED
FOR USE AT THE SI|TE OF| PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM/, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF
THE PRODUCT (IS LE|SS THAN $50,000 OR LESSS THAN 10,000
POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.

FOREIGN MADE|[ ALUMIINUM,| GLASS OR STEEL [PRODUCTS MAY BE
ACCEPTED ONLlY IF [THE C0ST OF DOMESTIC [PRODUCTS IS FOUND
TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SWUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I
20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE [FOR FOREIGN MADE
PRODUCTS. I THE| DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL
PRODUCTS TO [BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN| A "SUBSTANTIAL
LABOR SURPLU|S AREJA™, AS DEFINED BY THE| UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LAB|OR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED
ONLY IF DOME[STIC [PRODU[CTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN

i L e e i i e b o SEE BEVERSE SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS iy L tid e thiied s oo il 5k i ilee A b
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

e P ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginia Request for [ RONVEER. — T PAGE .
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasing DIvislon DEF15658 12
2019 Washington Street East .. ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TOATTENTIONCF: o
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET

204-K58-8802

1 %¥709052150 304-763%-6573 =
*.| ASPEN CORPORATION i ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥| 2400 RITTER DR ‘&| DEPARTMENT OF
N ,| OFFICE OF AML&R
©| DANIELS WV 25832 #| 601 57TH STREET SE
2 ©.| CHARLESTON, WV
.2 ;| 25304 306-926-06499
~ TDATEPRINTED . <. 7 [ 7.7 TERMSOFSALE -1t | io . " SHIPVIAT Wi, o) -2780 it o BOB f o iy i FREIGHTTERMS | ool
11/15/2011
BID OPENING DATE: —12/22/2011 | . _BID OPENING TIME _01:30PM
U e gDANTTY | - Ughe | HSRT s | L M NUMBER T Ni

OPENING DATE|.

(3) ALL ADDENDA [SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL
BYIDDERS AND |[SUBMI[TTED [TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION.
THE SAME RUL[ES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE
ORIGINAL BIDDING [DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN
ADDENDUM DOCUMENT|. THE ONLY EXCEPTION| MAY BE FOR AN
ADDENDUM THA[T IS [ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
CHANGING A B{ID OPENING| TIME AND/OR DATE.

REV. 11/96
EXHIBIT 10
REQUISITION [NO.: .DEP15658...
ADDENDUM ACKINOWLE[DGEMENT
I HEREBY ACKINOWLE[DGE RECEIPT OF THE FO[LLOWING CHECKED
ADDENDUM(S) |AND HIAVE MADE THE NECESSAR)Y REVISIONS TO MY
PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR| SPECIFICATION, [ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.|'S:

NO. 1 ..l/ /Qécre'\do_&,

LI S A

NO. 2 +vens ..P’/ /éizxa/baaoi_

NO.?}-lvonoo-
NO. G +voeveofos

NU-5-...--..

R WS ML Dt e g B R i, .o, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS &0
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginia Request for [ —AroNOMBER= o 2 PAGE .
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasling Division DEP15658 13
2019 Washington StreetEast [T ADDAESE CORRESPONDENGE TO ATTENTIONOF: -
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 GUY NISBET
306-558-8802
] %¥709052150 306-763-657% 7]
| ASPEN CORPORATION Eﬁ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Y| 2400 RITTER DR ‘& | DEPARTMENT OF
N X OFFICE OF AML&R
O.| DANIELS WV 25832 ¥1 601 57TH STREET SE
4. 91 CHARLESTON, WV
L] 7] 25304 306-926-0499
.. DATE PRINTED * = 5.: ... &,  TEAMBOFSALE .17 | o ir "iBHIRVIAk g i ] "8 T o BIOB i | FREIGHTTERMS: o
1171572011
BID OPENING DATE! 1272272011 BID OPENING TIME _0]1:30PM

I UNDERSTAND| THAT| FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION) OF BIDS.

VENDOR MUST [CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL
REPRESENTATI|ON MADE OR| ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY
ORAL DISCUSS[ION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES
AND ANY STATE PER|SONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE
INFORMATION |[ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN QFFICIAL ADDENDUM} IS BINDING.

o § B A (\ F55s & \.-.A’JQ*—- ....... / . «|SIGNATURE

NP /.t?-.s.—ﬁ.*’.f.\. Cbﬂpﬂfd{"o /.. .COMPANY

LT .o o[DATE

REV. 11/96
NOT[ICE
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHAS|ING DIIVISION
BUILDING 15

2019 WASHING|TON S[TREET, EAST
CHARLES|TON, MWV 25305-0130

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN| THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
THE ENVELOPE| OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:

SEALED BID

....... SEEHEVEHSESEDEFORTEHMSANDCDNDWONS
SIGNATURE ‘TELEPHONE DATE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginla Request for = MONUNEER o]0 e PAGE |
Dapartm_ent O‘f Aglminlstration Qu otation DEP15658 14 ‘
Purchasing Division
2019 WashIngton Street East i ADDRESS COARESPONIENCE TO ATTENTIONOF; . -
Post Office Box 50130
Charlaston, WV 26305-0130 GUY NISBET
206-R58-A8302
— %¥709052150 304-763-4573 o
| ASPEN CORPORATION | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
‘é 2400 RITTER DR ﬁ DEPARTMENT OF
N #1 OFFICE OF AMLE&R
0| DANIELS WV 25832 +l 601 57TH STREET SE
A O] CHARLESTON, WV
L] 25304 306-926-04699
- i DATEPRINTED, ;' 0o " TERMSIOFSALE 2 o f oo “oEe SGHIRVIA T oy o) o3 n fodan FREIGHETEAMS :
11/15/2011
BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

1272272011

i

- -

RFQ. NO.:---

BID OPENING
BID OPENING

PLEASE PROVIDE A

s . ] ]

REMIT-TO ADDRESS

v v e v e v 4 aa aa sa aa ea
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@ b 9 % & B8 5 A b 8 & |8 8 8 &
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- - - -
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—— -
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e el et
- e b B wm o wr ww vw v v v A Em

o wr wr wv v e v e e e A Aa o e

—— e e e v

E CURRENT
T PROCESSING:

_Rune. Rittdc Lare.......
__ﬂj__é’e)?_{@_/;;,_ X

CONTACT

SIGNATURE

oo SEE HEVEHSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ..o oo . ieseiieahe ey i 0 0 S e an b Bl
DATE

TELEPHONE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN BRESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of West Virginla Requ est for =—_RroNOMBER .. L PAGE. .

Department of Administration  Quuotation DEP15658 15
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East - AUDRESS CORREAPONDENCE TOATTERTION OF
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130 GUY NISBET

N6-H58-8802

) %¥709052150 306-763-4573
ASPEN CORPORATION
2400 RITTER DR

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 S7TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DANIELS WV 25832

WOCZM<::

l 4: C o= ?_':'.::m:;g J

- DATEPRINYED. 7 |7 2" TERMS OF SALE.T »oi " |0 1 o SHIPVIA B ot

e s b ERGIGHTTERMS v, -

ittt o QBT

11/15/2011
BID OPENING DATE!

01:30PM

12/22/201] BID OPENING TIME
TR "":5: o A %‘gr' ity S s Flshunt 7

b BRI

kxxxxx THIS| IS THE END OF RFQ DEPL5658 *xxx%x% TOTAL:

~ ;.. . SEGREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS . iri v i i : . v eisti

SONATURE e TELEFHONE BATE - ‘

PR e ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED "'VENDOR'
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Department of Admlnlslral]on Quotation DEP1565 8 1
Purchasing Division
301?5\1"?3;1%13;020?%31 East . ADDRESS CONRESPONDENGE TO ATTENTION OF:— - ..
DEY S GUY NISBET
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 404-558-8802
___*7090521.50 304-763-4573 —
. |ASPEN CORPORATION f ENVIRONMENTATI, PROTECTION
v{2400 RITTER DR ﬁ DEPARTMENT OF
4 1TI{OFFICE OF AML&R
D |DANIELS WV 25832 7601 57TH STREET SE
R ‘0 |CHARLESTON, WV
- ] 25304 304-926-0499
. DATEPRINTED. . | 1. TGAMS OFSAE - | -1i: ., SHRVIA- o - oi7r i FOB. iy aary il FREIGHTTERMS: ;@ o
77072011
BmommmeDME 1/08/2012 BID OPENING TIME 0l:30PM
LINE i A B ' : : ‘;‘8‘ Sy TTEM NUMBE Ak

ADDENDUM NO.,1

o]

\DDENDUM ISSUED FOQR THE "LYNCH RUN HW #{6-PHASE II"
ROJECT TO DISTIBUTE (1) THE PRE-BID SIQN-IN SHEET, (2)
&A'S AS A RESULT |OF THE PRE-BID MEETING ON:12/07/2011L,
3)THE BID BQND INSTRUCGTIONS AND KORM, |AS WELL AS (4)
HE DRUG FRER AFFIDAVIT THAT WAS NOT ATTACHED TO THE
RIGINAL RFQ.

QO =yt

[ns]

ID OPENING LATE WILL (HANGE

HROM : 12/22/201) AT |1:30 PM
TO: 01/0§/2013 AT |1:30 PM
35

NO OTHER CHANGES.

ENI] OF ADDENDUM NO,1l

001 JB 962-73
1
RECLAMATION: [RESTOQRATION OF LAND & OTHEHR PROPERTIES

- SEE REVERSE SIDE-FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS..”

SIGNATURE \ \ - \\_}&‘—- TE§HONE 7 3 ¢S7g DATE /Z//Zi//(

T \[\ ? b 'BL@&A@ <t ES DT ks 8O [ ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
AWHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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State of Wast Virginia Request for T RrONUNBER . o PAGE

Department of Administration  Quotation DEPL5658 )

Purchasing Division

%019(‘%‘;"ashingtog Slrgel East —— ‘
ost Office Box 5013 !

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 o e

___*709052150 304-763-4573 —
|{ASPEN CORPORATION |ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2400 RITTER DR DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DANIELS WV 25832

DO ZMC. .-

12/20/2011
BID OPENING DATE: 0I/08/2012 ~ BID OPENING TIME _ 01:30PM
NG L Uy | gk | SR LT M NG

#xkwx* THIS (IS THE ENI) OF RFQ DEPL5G58 **x&x*xk TOTAL:

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE -

THLE A ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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ot PAGE
i

State of West Virglnia Request for
Department of Administraton  Quotation
Purchasing Division
%01 ?gﬂfif?shié‘lgtogo?gg etBEast . ADDRESS CORREBPONDENCE TO ATTENTONOF ...
08 ce Box
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 UY NISBET
04-558-8802

—*709052150 304-763-4573 —
“ |]ASPEN CORPORATION |ENVIRONMENTAT, PROTECTION

Yy [2400 RITTER DR DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

' |CHARLESTON, WV

~| 25304 304-926-0499

L )

v
X
2 IDANTIELS WV 25832
A

R o Sk R 4

"~ DATEPAINTED .0~ [7.5: VTERMSORSALE ... 0| o 7 s SHIPVIA =t [t B ROBL L

i FREIGHTTERMS: ' .

12/21/2011

BID OPENING TIME __ 01:30PM

HID OPENING DATE! 01/05/2012
NG o GUANTIY - | om | SR | e

INITPRIC

MOUNT

ADDENDUM NO.2

ID OPENING DIATE (JHANGH AS NOTED BELOW.
ROM: 01/08/2/012 |[|AT 1:30PM
TO: 01/05/2/012 |AT 1:30PM

Lzsilies)

NO OTHER CHANGES.

END OF [ADDENDUM NO, 2

L0001 JB 962-73
i

RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES

xkxx*%x THIS [IS THE END OF RFQ DEPIL5658 #%%x** TOTAL:

. .. SEE REVERSE 8|DE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS o0ty oeoed Dol

A N WIS\ N L3-S L e 2o

TITLE

A FEIN
Vi e Rt o | 55.-06a- 17 L .00\ | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
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Lynch Run Highwall #6 Ph Il
DEP 15658
Contractor's Bid Schedule

Company Name: ASPEN CORPORATION
Address: 2400 RITTER DRIVE
DANIELS, WV 25832

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and
supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price
appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM
NO. | Qty | Unit DESCRIPTION
1.0 1 Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) LS S 6,000,00
2.0 1| LS Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid) LS S 1,000.00
3.0 1| LS Quality Control (Limited to 3% of of Total Bid) LS $ 1,000.00
4,0 1| LS Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) LS $ 13.000.00
4,1 30| TN Gravel Driveway Rehabilitation 3 49,00 | § 1,470.00
5.0 460| LF Silt Fence Sediment Control S 3.00 |58 1,380.00
5.1 400| LF 12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control ) 4.00|8S 1,600.00
52 25| TN Stone Construction Entrance $ 55.00 | § 1,375.00
6.0 1| LS Revegetation LS § 1,000.00
7.0 180 LF 4' Grouted Riprap Channels (Discharge Channels) $ 38.00 | 8 6,840.00
7.1 225 LF 6' Grouted Riprap Channels ("A" and "B") $ 55.00 | § 12,375.00
7.2 30| LF 18" HDPE Pipe ) 7100 | § 2,130.00
7.3 1| EA Splash Pad 3 250.00 | $ 250.00
9.1 4| EA WetvModified Mine Senl $ $,000.00 | § 32,000.00
9.2 4] BA Bate Gate Pipe/Seal 3 10,000.00 | § 40,000.00
9.3 140] LF Mine Scal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35) $ 28.00 | § 3.920.00
9.4 10| EA Soda Ash Briquettes (501bﬂ§5) 3 30.00 | § 300.00
11.] 100| LF 4' x 4' Underdrain $ 50.00 | § 5,000.00
11.2 20 LF Underdrain Conveyance Pipe $ 18.00 | § 360.00
s
B 000 B e :
R e B PR A R
Sl St TOTAL e 3
RBoer
it 3 131,000.00
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17

OMB #1029-0119
Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an cligibllity evaluation from the
Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are cligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement
applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: M S’pém cﬂ’f,ﬂﬂm 74‘0 ,J Tax Payer 1D No.: ._{;.5 O bR 7744’ -0 0/
Address; ._9-1/ 00 fottes Diiyve '
City: D o selc State: kY~ Zip Code:of3f72, Phone: 304/ 234523

FaxNo.. Bow. 43 ~{£5»’([ E-mail address: Y@z dbsios (@2 2 [pen= fﬂ/ﬁ-fo,\_.

Part B: Legal Structure

(,A/Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship’ ( ) Partnership ( JLLC
() Other (please specify) ‘

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AV S).
Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign’ below.

L RO ane. B A\"(( NnT _have the express authority to certify that:

(priut name)

Is \/ Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is

accurate, complete, and up-to-date. 1f you select this option, you must attach an Entity
OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part.D.

2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS s missing or incorrect
and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from
" AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign
and date below and complete Part D.

3 Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must

provide all infonmation required in Pm@and date below and complete Part D.
\-;\\,LQ\‘)_ (l\ g \[ ; C&?C&S‘\Aﬁ\'\'

Date " Signature Title

IMPORTANT! Xu order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in
AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business’ Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT,
contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at
https://avss.osmre.goy.




Payent Entity

(245572) Arpent Conpmtion
(248573) Aspen Corporntion
(248573) Aepen Corparation
{248572) Axpea Corparatlon
(248573) Azpen Corporation
(248573) Arpen Corperalion

| 1—05H12108:52AM}

;1 304-763-4581
AND UL L KEPOYT = &/ J QAL Y5001 AV
Al OFT's where the velected entity Is lisced as an encity or velated entity

Entity Selected (248573) Aspen Corporation

Description Related Entity % Ownership  Degin Date
Shorehiolder (248574) Donnie L AdLins $0% 1/1/1982
Presiden (248574) Dounle L Adklng AT Y]
Sharcholder (248575) Rennje L Adking 508 131082
Viee President (245575) Founie L Adklns 17171982
Secrely (24857%) Ronuie L Adking 1N/1882
Tycasurer (248575) Ronnie L Adkins 11111982

Tofl

End Date

# 22/ 26
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Agency_ DEP# 15658
REQ.P.O%

"
—
<o

2lD BOND

KNOW ALL MEM BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, tho undessigned, _Aspen Corporat10ﬂ
ol 2400 Ritter Dr. Daniels, WV 25832 ., a2 Pdnclpal and Cincinnati Insurance

of 6200 S Gilmoxe Rd, Fairfield, CH ; Dnrpurauon organized and exlsting under the laws of the Slate of ___
chio wiih Its princlpal offica In the Clty of £ airfield , &S Surely, are held and firmly bound unto tha State
of West Virghla, ag Obllgee, In the penal sum of __D Y of bid (5% of bid g payment of which,
waeil and truly lo be made, we Jolntly and severally bind numefve%‘. our helrs, adminletralors, execulors, successors and alsslgns.

The Condltion of tha above obligation Is such thal wheraas the Prnclpal haa submitted to the Purchaslng Section of tho .
Department of Administration a cerfaln bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a parl hereof, lo enter Into a contrael In writihg for
DEP#, 15658 Labor and materials for the reclamation of a .5 acre abandoned .
mine project known as the "liynch Run Highwall #6 Phase IT" project. Located at

Sand Fork, WV _(Gilmer County)

NOWTHEREFORE,

(a; I sald bid shall b rejected, or
If sald bld shall ba aceeptad and tha Princlpal shall enter Into & contract In accordance wilh the bid or proposal attached

(b,
hereto and shall fumish any other bonds and insuranca rogulred by the bld or proposal, and shall In all other respects perform the .
aaresment created by the sceeptanca of sald bld, then thls obligation shall ba null and vold, othenwise this obligation shall remaln bn full

force and effect. It [s expressly underslood and agmed that the liablity of the Surety for any and all dalms hereunder ghall, In no event,
excend tha penal nmount of this obligalion as herein statod,

Tha Suraly, for the valua recelved, heraby stlpula'lea and agrees Lhat the obligations of sald Surety and its bond shall ba In po
way Impalred or offecled by any extenslon oF the tima within which the Obligea may accepl such bld, and sald Surety does haraby

walva noflca of any such extenslon.

« IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal ond Surefy hava hereunfo set thelr hands and seals, and such of them as ara corporations
have caused thelr corporale seals lo be affixed herounto and these presents to be signod by thalr proper officers, this
22ndday of __December L2011,

(I )
' Aspen Corporation

Princlpal Corporale Seal
N3
' \ By —

A (MusTbe Presldent or
Vice Presldent)

W ide Rresidae s
(Title)

Surety, Corporate Seal Cincinnati Insurance Company
: {Name of Surely)

Altomey-In-Fa/t

v

INPORTANT = Surely executing bonds must bo llcensad In West Virglnla to transact surely [nsurance. Ralsed corporule seals
must bo affixed, o power of attorney must be attached.
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
Fairfield, Ohio
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corperation organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; Willlam Steven Cochran and/or Brenda K. Myers

of Beckley, West Virginia its tue and fawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, exccute, seal
and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other Jike instruments, as follows:
Any such obligations in the United States, up to
Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($5,000,000.00).
This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company
at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being, present and voting, on the 6" day of Dacember, 1958, which
resolution is still in effect:

“RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Atloneys-in-
Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the
Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or
without:cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority, Any such writings so executed by such Attomeys-in-
Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly exceuted and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the Company.” ’

This Power of Atlomncy is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7* day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or u Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of atlorney granted, and the signature of the Secvetary or Assistant Seerclary and tlie seal of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile fo any cetificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing
such facsimile signaturc and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so exceuted and sealed
and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or underinking to which it is attached,
continue (o be valid and binding on he Company.”

IN WITNESS WIHERBEOE, THE CINCINNATL INSURANC)E COMPANY has caused these presents to be scaled with its corparate

seal, duly atlested by it Vice President this 10" day of October, 2008.
THE W{‘I INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice Presiden /

STATE OF OHIO ) ss:
COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 10" day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE
COMPANY, to me personally knawn to be the officcr described herein, and acknowledged thal the seal affixed 1o the preceding instrument is
the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate scal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed 1o said instrument

by the authonty and direction of said corporation.
Nt J M

RIS
SYRVAL 7,
/MAHK J. HHLLER, Attornoy at Lew
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ORIO
My commigslon has no explration
daote. Sactlon 147,03 O,R.C.

1, the undersigned Sceretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above
is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify thut the said Power of
Attorney is still in full force and effect,

GIVEN under my hand and scal of sajd Company at Fairfield, Ohio.
this  22nd day of December, 2011

Aoy (] Aol

7 Beeretary

BIN-1005(10/08)
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. - REQNo. DEP IS 658

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its
political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party lo the
vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt.owed is an amounl greater than one thousand dollars in the
aggregale.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of ils
political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation
premium, penally or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the stale or any of its
political subdivisions, including any intarest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or
business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision” means any county
commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any
separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any
public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one
or more counties or municipalities. “Related party” means a parny, whether an individual, corporation, partnership,
association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any
vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest
with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of (he benefit, profit or other
consideralion from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent
of the total contract amount,

EXCEPTION; The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has conlested any tax administered pursuant
to chapter eleven of this code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the
matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in
default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby centified that the vendor affirms and
acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name;

Authorized Signature:

Stale of L{N
County of E/f /ﬂ:l/é’/\../ , to-wit:

Dawe: /- Y- 20/ 2

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this y_/’/gay of %’//ﬂf .;// ; 20_/_»2.—”
My Commission expires X-/,é/ i 20£
ARFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBleZH/K_ it ZZA&:M v,
-
NOTARY PUBLIC |
STATE OF WESTVIRGINWA )

NDA C, FREEMAN

liSPEN CQRPORATION [
AR

4 DANIELS, WV 24802 {

I iros Auguet 14, 2016 .

M-y-mmm‘a-ﬂﬁj pig' PR S Purchasing Affidavit (Ravised 12/15/08)

TR

iR
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State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF //1/44 s ///‘f/af‘,'n S A

COUNTY OF /2a/efjkz . TO-WIT:

I /2 onn L& A(ﬂ{fﬂii after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:

1. I am an employee of QI&@/) éﬁc f?ﬁé ‘4‘254' A/ __: and,
(Company Namc)

2. I do hereby attest that /ngoen 60/&”4760/L/

(Company Name)

maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such
policy Is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

//)mfﬂn ﬁynﬁﬂfﬁ 794%/

(Company Narhe)

By: (\-‘-\@

\r

Title: l//éé- pf@\r—/[/é’n%

Date: I- 41075
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this é/’/- day ofjg/’. LO/2
By Commission J’;' 1Y 2005

Bt L Hnnn F

(Notary Public)

Dmuu:u:,

19 @
 copmlzalon n cxplio w\ugu H-i 20

MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFEIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

Rev March 2009




